

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,

District Munsif, Tiruttani.

Dated the Monday of 25th Day of August 2025

IA.No.9 OF 2025 IN OS.No.28 OF 2020

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000037-2020)

...

1. Padmanaba Naidu (died), Rep. By Power of Attorney C.G. Mohan, aged about 45 years, S/o.Govindha Reddy, Residing at No.10, Nookkalamman Kovil Street, Pappireddy Palli village, Amirthapuram village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. Suresh Babu, aged about 73 years, S/o. Late M. Munisubbiah, Residing at No.39, Amman Kovil Street, Subramani Nagar, Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvallur District. Now residing at No.15/55 Padmavathy Nagar, Tirupathi Town and Mandlam, Chittoor District. ... 1,2 Petitioners/1,2 Plaintiffs
3. Rajeswari, aged about 68 years, W/o. late. Padmanaba Naidu, Residing at No.12/A, Amman Kovil Street, Subramani Nagar, Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. P. Rajesh Kumar, aged about 46 years, S/o. late. Padmanaba Naidu, Residing at No.12/A, Amman Kovil Street, Subramani Nagar, Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. Sree Devi, aged about 44 years, D/o. late. Padmanaba Naidu, Residing at No.12/A, Amman Kovil Street, Subramani Nagar, Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
6. P. Ravi Kumar, aged about 42 years, S/o. late. Padmanaba Naidu, Residing at No.12/A, Amman Kovil Street, Subramani Nagar, Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvallur District. ... 3 to 6 Petitioners/ 3 to 6 Proposed Plaintiffs

/Versus/

1. M.S. Manikandan, aged about 25 years, S/o. M. Sekar, Residing at No.26, Tiruvalluvar Street, Amirthapuram village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
2. Kanniammal, aged about 78 years, W/o. Late Muniragavalu Chetty, Residing at No.26, Tiruvalluvar Street, Amirthapuram village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
3. K. Jayanthi, aged about 52 years, W/o. Kannappan, Residing at No.36, Amirthapuram village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
4. Narasimhan, aged about 55 years, S/o. Late Srinivasulu Chetty, Residing at No.13, Chittoor Road, Amirthapuram village, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
5. Latha, aged about 50 years, D/o. Late Srinivasulu Chetty, Residing at

Tiruvalluvar Street, Amirthapuram village and post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District. (Near Dhroupathi amma koil)

6. Amudha, aged about 40 years, D/o. Late Srinivasulu Chetty, Residing at Chittoor Road, Amirthapuram village and post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.
7. The District Registrar, Kancheepuram having office at Orikkai, Kancheepuram Town and Taluk, Kancheepuram District.
8. The Sub-Registrar, Tiruttani having office at Tiruttani Town and Taluk, Tiruvalur District. ... Respondents/Defendants

The petition is filed by the petitioner under Section 5 of Limitation Act to condone delay of 727 days in filing legal heir petition under order 22 rule 9 of CPC.

This Petition is presented before this court on 10.03.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on today in the presence of M/s. P.C. Santhya Rani, B. Chandrean, S. Swarnalatha, M. Lavanya, D.M.V. Prabhu, G.M. Vijayalakshmi, Advocates for Petitioners/Plaintiffs, P1 died, M/s. R. Rangarajan, D. Gunasekar, Advocates for 1, 2 Respondents/defendants, 3 to 6 Respondents/defendants were exparty in suit, M/s. Government Pleader for 7, 8 Respondents/defendants, R7, R8 endrosed as no counter. Upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed on condition that the petitioners have to pay a cost of Rs.1000/- to the 1, 2 Respondents/1, 2 Defendants on or before 01.09.2025 failing which this petition stands dismissed.
2. Call on 01.09.2025.

Schedule of costs.

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 25th day of August 2025.

District Munsif
Tiruttani.